
3: 080
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES is made

and entered, in duplicate, as of March 10, 2016, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City

Council of the City of Long Beach on February 23, 2016, by and between DAVIS WRIGHT

TREMAINE LLP (` Special Counsel"), and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation (' City "), amending that certain agreement (` Agreement") between Special Counsel

and City and identified by the City as Agreement No. 31680. 

WHEREAS, an Agreement for Legal Services with Special Counsel was entered into, 

dated as of March 8, 2010, and such Agreement was amended by a First Amendment to

Agreement for Legal Services dated as of January 11, 2012, a Second Amendment to Agreement

for Legal Services dated as of January 31, 2014, and a Third Amendment to Agreement for Legal

Services dated as of January 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, a Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 31680 for Legal Services is

required to revise the scope of services and to increase the authorized amount thereunder; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED by and between the parties hereto

as follows: 

1. Section 1 of Contract No. 31680 is hereby amended in its entirety to read: 

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES. Special Counsel shall perform all legal services necessary

and appropriate to the Matter for which Special Counsel has been engaged, namely: advise, 

counsel and represent City regarding ( i) ongoing proceedings before the California Public

Utilities Commission ( "CPUC ") in connection with the Southern California Gas Company

SoCalGas ") and San Diego Gas and Electric Company ( "SDG &E ") Triennial Cost Allocation

Proceeding; (ii) ongoing proceedings before the CPUC in connection with the SoCalGas and

SDG &E North -South Pipeline Application; ( iii) ongoing proceedings before the CPUC related to

natural gas pipeline safety; ( iv) negotiations with SoCalGas regarding pipeline lease agreements; 

DWT 290885 f Ov 1 0083675- 000001



v) cap- and -trade program compliance obligations; ( vi) the Southeast Resource Recovery

Facility; and ( vii) ongoing proceedings before the CPUC in connection with the Aliso Canyon

well failure." 

2. Section 3 of Contract No. 31680 is hereby amended in its entirety to read: 

3. FEE. City shall pay to Special Counsel in due course of payments compensation at

the hourly rates identified in the staffing profile and reimbursement of costs as further described

herein the " Guidelines" also attached hereto, not to exceed Two Hundred Thousand Dollars

200, 000) per annum." 

3. Section 6 of Contract No. 31680 is hereby amended in its entirety to read: 

114. TERM. The term of this Agreement shaft begin at 12: 01 a.m. on February 1, 2016, 

and shall end at midnight on January 31, 2018 or when the Matter is concluded or on fifteen ( 15) 

days' prior notice from the City to Special Counsel." 

4. The Addendum to Agreement No. 31680 is replaced by the Revised Addendum

attached hereto and incorporated by this reference. 

D WT 29088510v 1 0083675 -000001



IN WIT1tiESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be duly

executed with all the formalities required by lamp on the. respective dates set forth opposite their

signatures. 

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

DATED: 3/ 10/ 16 By: 

Title: Partner

Special Counsel" 

approved as to form this4day of

DW,r 2908851 Ov 1x0083675- 000001

1A Are "\- 2016, 

CFIARLES A lN, " y Attorne

BY; 

Deputy



Revised Addendum as of March 10, 2016 to Agreement No. 31680

replaces any previous Addendum in its entirety) 

The following is a list of the partners, associates, and paralegals who are authorized to

work as Special Counsel under Agreement No. 31680, including their 2016 billing rates: 

Narne Title 2016 Rate Estimated 2017 Rate

Vidhya Prabhakaran Partner 550 575

Patrick Ferguson Partner 525 550

Katie Jerrie Associate 315 400

Emily Sangi Associate 315 400

Judy Pau Paralegal 275 310

DWT 29088510v 1 0083675- 000001


